



---

**GLOBE PROPERTY LIMITED**

---

**UNAUDITED**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**INFORMATION FOR FILING WITH THE REGISTRAR**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

**GLOBE PROPERTY LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 03674709**

**BALANCE SHEET**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2023**

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2023</b> <b>£</b>	<b>2022</b> <b>£</b>
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Tangible assets	4	<b>1,254</b>	<i>3,135</i>
Investments	5	<b>600,103</b>	<i>600,103</i>
		<b>601,357</b>	<i>603,238</i>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	6	<b>219,464</b>	<i>115,165</i>
Cash at bank and in hand		<b>19,813</b>	<i>27,121</i>
		<b>239,277</b>	<i>142,286</i>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	<b>(115,824)</b>	<i>(80,849)</i>
<b>Net current assets</b>		<b>123,453</b>	<i>61,437</i>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>724,810</b>	<i>664,675</i>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	8	<b>(206,508)</b>	<i>(218,927)</i>
<b>Provisions for liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax	10	<b>(9,145)</b>	<i>(1,605)</i>
		<b>(9,145)</b>	<i>(1,605)</i>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>509,157</b>	<i>444,143</i>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	11	<b>100</b>	<i>100</i>
Revaluation reserve		<b>91,341</b>	<i>91,341</i>
Profit and loss account		<b>417,716</b>	<i>352,702</i>
		<b>509,157</b>	<i>444,143</i>

---

**GLOBE PROPERTY LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 03674709**

---

**BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2023**

---

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of income and retained earnings in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on 8 December 2023.

**Parmjit Singh Gill**  
Director

The notes on pages 3 to 11 form part of these financial statements.

---

## **GLOBE PROPERTY LIMITED**

---

### **NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

---

#### **1. General information**

The Company is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in England within the United Kingdom, registration number 03674709. The Company's registered office is Globe House, 3 Bradford Place, Walsall, West Midlands, WS1 1PL. The financial statements are presented in sterling which is the functional currency of the company and the financial statements are rounded to the nearest £1.

#### **2. Accounting policies**

##### **2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

##### **Cash flow**

Under Financial Reporting Standard 102, the company is exempt from the requirement to prepare a cash flow statement on the grounds that it qualifies as a small company.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

##### **2.2 Revenue**

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

##### **Rendering of services**

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

### **2.3 Interest income**

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

### **2.4 Finance costs**

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

## 2. Accounting policies (continued)

### 2.5 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

### 2.6 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

### 2.7 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Plant and machinery	- 20% straight line
Fixtures and fittings	- 15% straight line
Office equipment	- 33.3% straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

---

**GLOBE PROPERTY LIMITED**

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.8 Revaluation of tangible fixed assets**

Individual freehold and leasehold properties are carried at current year value at fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are undertaken with sufficient regularity to ensure the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair value at the balance sheet date.

Fair values are determined from market based evidence normally undertaken by professionally qualified valuers.

Revaluation gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income unless losses exceed the previously recognised gains or reflect a clear consumption of economic benefits, in which case the excess losses are recognised in profit or loss.

**2.9 Valuation of investments**

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

**2.10 Debtors**

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

**2.11 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

**2.12 Creditors**

Short-term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**2.13 Provisions for liabilities**



Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Company a legal or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefit, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are charged as an expense to profit or loss in the year that the Company becomes aware of the obligation, and are measured at the best estimate at the balance sheet date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Balance sheet.

#### **2.14 Financial instruments**

The Company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 “Basic Financial Instruments” of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.14 Financial instruments (continued)**

The Company has elected to apply the recognition and measurement provisions of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (as adopted by the UK Endorsement Board) with the disclosure requirements of Sections 11 and 12 and the other presentation requirements of FRS 102.

Financial instruments are recognised in the Company's Balance sheet when the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**Basic financial assets**

Basic financial assets, which include trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances, are initially measured at their transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at their amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any provision for impairment, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The Company's cash and cash equivalents, trade and most other receivables due with the operating cycle fall into this category of financial instruments.

**Other financial assets**

Other financial assets, which includes investments in equity instruments which are not classified as subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, are initially measured at fair value, which is normally the recognised transaction price. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with the changes in fair value being recognised in the profit or loss. Where other financial assets are not publicly traded, hence their fair value cannot be measured reliably, they are measured at cost less impairment.

**Impairment of financial assets**

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting date.

Financial assets are impaired when events, subsequent to their initial recognition, indicate the estimated future cash flows derived from the financial asset(s) have been adversely impacted. The impairment loss will be the difference between the current carrying amount and the present value of the future cash flows at the asset(s) original effective interest rate.

If there is a favourable change in relation to the events surrounding the impairment loss then the impairment can be reviewed for possible reversal. The reversal will not cause the current carrying amount to exceed the original carrying amount had the impairment not been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in the profit or loss.

**Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after the deduction of all its liabilities.

## 2.14 Financial instruments (continued)

Basic financial liabilities, which include trade and other payables, bank loans and other loans are initially measured at their transaction price after transaction costs. When this constitutes a financing transaction, whereby the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at their amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods and services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade payables are classified as current liabilities if the payment is due within one year. If not, they represent non-current liabilities. Trade payables are initially recognised at their transaction price and subsequently are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial.

### Other financial instruments

Page 6

Derivatives, including forward exchange contracts, futures contracts and interest rate swaps, are not classified as basic financial instruments. These are initially recognised at fair value on the date the derivative contract is entered into, with costs being charged to the profit or loss. They are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in the profit or loss.

Debt instruments that do not meet the conditions as set out in FRS 102 paragraph 11.9 are subsequently measured at fair value through the profit or loss. This recognition and measurement would also apply to financial instruments where the performance is evaluated on a fair value basis as with a documented risk management or investment strategy.

### Derecognition of financial instruments

#### Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised when their contractual right to future cash flow expire, or are settled, or when the Company transfers the asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to another party. If significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained after the transfer to another party, then the Company will continue to recognise the value of the portion of the risks and rewards retained.

#### Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the Company's contractual obligations expire or are discharged or cancelled.

## 3. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 3 (2022 - 3).



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

**4. Tangible fixed assets**

**Office  
equipment  
£**

**Cost or valuation**

At 1 April 2022 **79,555**

At 31 March 2023 **79,555**

**Depreciation**

At 1 April 2022 **76,420**

Charge for the year on owned assets **1,881**

At 31 March 2023 **78,301**

**Net book value**

At 31 March 2023 **1,254**

**At 31 March 2022** **3,135**

**5. Fixed asset investments**

	<b>Investments in subsidiary companies £</b>	<b>Other fixed asset investments £</b>	<b>Total £</b>
--	--	--	--------------------

**Cost or valuation**

At 1 April 2022 **103** **600,000** **600,103**

At 31 March 2023 **103** **600,000** **600,103**

**6. Debtors**

	2023 £	2022 £
Trade debtors	155,881	24,479
Amounts owed by group undertakings	36,400	39,200
Other debtors	27,183	51,486
	<u>219,464</u>	<u>115,165</u>

**7. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year**

	2023 £	2022 £
Bank loans	10,000	7,500
Trade creditors	13,565	26,342
Other creditors	88,659	43,407
Accruals and deferred income	3,600	3,600
	<u>115,824</u>	<u>80,849</u>

**8. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year**

	2023 £	2022 £
Bank loans	206,508	218,927
	<u>206,508</u>	<u>218,927</u>

The following liabilities were secured:

	2023 £	2022 £
Bank loans	184,839	184,769
	<u>184,839</u>	<u>184,769</u>

Details of security provided:

Bank loans are secured against the assets of the company and contain fixed and floating charges.

---

GLOBE PROPERTY LIMITED

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

---

9. Loans

Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

	2023 £	2022 £
<b>Amounts falling due within one year</b>		
Bank loans	10,000	7,500
	<u>10,000</u>	<u>7,500</u>
<b>Amounts falling due 1-2 years</b>		
Bank loans	10,000	10,000
	<u>10,000</u>	<u>10,000</u>
<b>Amounts falling due 2-5 years</b>		
Bank loans	11,667	24,167
	<u>11,667</u>	<u>24,167</u>
<b>Amounts falling due after more than 5 years</b>		
Bank loans	184,839	184,760
	<u>184,839</u>	<u>184,760</u>
	<u>216,506</u>	<u>226,427</u>

10. Deferred taxation

At beginning of year	(1,605)
Charged to profit or loss	(7,540)
<b>At end of year</b>	<b><u>(9,145)</u></b>



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

**10. Deferred taxation (continued)**

The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Fair value movement	<b>(9,145)</b>	<i>(1,605)</i>
	<u><b>(9,145)</b></u>	<u><i>(1,605)</i></u>

**11. Share capital**

	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
<b>Allotted, called up and fully paid</b>		
100 (2022 - 100) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	<u><b>100</b></u>	<u><i>100</i></u>

**12. Transactions with directors**

As at the balance sheet date £38,669 (2022: £2,253) was due to the directors. The loan is interest free and is repayable on demand.